## CHAPTER 179.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF FILLMORE COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE THE BONDS OF SAID COUNTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF REPAIRING, REMODELING AND BUILDING ADDITIONS TO THE COUNTY COURT HOUSE AT PRESTON, THE COUNTY SEAT OF SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Fillmore, in the state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds of said Fillmore county to the amount of eight thousand (8,000) dollars, or so much thereof as said board shall deem necessary, for the purpose of repairing, remodeling and building additions to the county court house at Preston, the county seat of said county.

SEC. 2. Said bonds may be issued with coupons attached thereto, and shall bear interest at a rate not exceeding seven (7) per cent per annum, which said interest shall be payable annually, and the principal of said bonds shall be payable at any time specified therein, not less than one (1) nor more than two (2) years from the date of said bonds. Said bonds and interest shall be payable at the office of the treasurer of said county, and shall be of such denominations as the county commissioners shall determine.

SEC. 3. Said bonds and the interest coupons attached thereto shall be signed by the chairman of the said board of county commissioners and countersigned by the auditor of said county, and said auditor shall keep a record of all bonds issued under the provisions of this act, giving the number, date and amount of each bond and to whom issued

and when payable.

SEC. 4. The said board of county commissioners shall have authority to negotiate said bonds as in the judgment of said board shall be to the best interest of said county, and it shall be the duty of said board to see that said bonds and the funds derived therefrom are used for the purposes herein specified; *Provided*, That none of said bonds shall be negotiated by said board at less than their par value.

SEC. 5. Said board of county commissioners and the proper authorities of said county shall, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to, levy an annual tax on the taxable property of said county, over and above and in addition to all the taxes required by law to be levied, sufficient to pay the interest accruing upon said bonds and the principal of said bonds as they shall mature, which taxes shall be levied and collected in the same manner as is provided by law for taxes for county purposes, and no part of such taxes shall be appropriated to any purpose whatever, other than the payment of

said bonds and the interest thereon, until all of said bonds and coupons shall be fully paid; which payment shall be made by the treasurer of said county upon the presentation to him of any of said bonds or coupons which are due and unpaid.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved January 22, 1885.

## CHAPTER 180.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY OF DAKOTA, STATE OF MINNESOTA, TO LEVY A TAX UPON THE REAL ESTATE IN THE TOWNSHIPS OF BURNSVILLE, EGAN AND MENDOTA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF GRADING AND BRIDGING THE "ST. PAUL AND SHAKOPEE WAGON ROAD," FROM THE VILLAGE OF MENDOTA TO THE CITY LIMITS OF ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county auditor of the county of Dakota, state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and required to place and extend the sum of two thousand (2,000) dollars upon the tax rolls of said county for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) against all of the real estate liable to taxation lying and situated within the limits of the township of Burnsville, and within the limits of road districts numbered one (1) and two (2) in the township of Mendota, and within the limits of road districts numbered three (3) and four (4) in the township of Egan, all situated in the county of Dakota, state of Minnesota, in the following proportions, viz.: One thousand (1,000) dollars shall be levied upon all the real estate in the township of Burnsville. One hundred (100) dollars shall be levied upon all the real estate in road district numbered one (1) in the township of Mendota. Four hundred (400) dollars shall be levied upon all the real estate in road district numbered two (2) in the township of Mendota. Two hundred (200) dollars shall be levied upon all the real estate in the road district numbered three (3) in the township of Egan; and three hundred (300) dollars shall be levied upon all the real estate in road district numbered four (4) in the township of Egan, for the purpose of aiding in the grading and bridging of the "Saint Paul and Shakopee wagon road," from the village of Mendota, Dakota county, to the city limits of the city of Saint Paul, Ramsey county, on the line of the said road as it is at present surveyed, or